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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL AU'I1IVI'I'Y 
(SOLIC ITNI'ION POR PROSTI'rlYrION) - NUISANCE - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR ·200 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
P1~0 ce edings against 

ALBERT BADER 
T/a BADER 13 BAR 
2 Main Street 
Paterson, N. J., 

'\ 

Holder· of Plenary Retail Conswnp­
tion License C-115, i~sued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
for the City of Paterson. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

' ) 
) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Duffy & Ruggiero, Esqs., by Vincent C .. Duffy) Esq., Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division c£ Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlb 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has· filed the following Report. herein: 

"Defendant' pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

11. On August 16, 22 and 23, 1956, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in 
and upon your licensed premises, viz., solicitation for 
prostitution and the making of arrangements for illicit 
sexual intercourse in ~iolation of Rule.5 of State Regu­
lation No. 20. 

12. · On August 8, 16, 22 and 23,. 1956, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered your licensed place of busines.s 
to be conducted in such manner as to· become a nuis.ance in 
that you made offers to procure and procured females for 
male 'patrons for the .purpose of illicit sexual intercourse; 
allowed, permitted and suffered unescorted females fre~ 
quenting your premises to make overtures to male patrons 
for illicit sexual intercourse and ·to s·olicit male patrons 
to purchase numero·us drinks of alcoholic beverages for con­
sumptio;n by them; allowed.,, permitted and suffered persons 
who appeared to. be homosexuals in and upon your licensed 
premises; allowed, permitted and· suffered lewdness, immoral 
activity and foul_, filthy and obscene · 1anguage and co~nduct 
in and upon your licerised premises; and otherwise conduc­
ted your place of business in a manner offensive to common. 
decency and public morals; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 1 

1~t the hearing herein the Division c~lled as its wit­
nesses four of six ABC agents who participated in the investi­
gation of defendant's licensed premises. They will be referred 
to as Agents N, ~, J and c. 

"Agent N testified that he visited defendant's. licensed 
prem.ises on A~gust 2, IO, 16,, 22 and 23, 1956; that on August 16, 
at about 10:1~ p.m., he and Agent T entered the premises and . 
seated themselves at different sections of the bar; that he 
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observed Albert Bader1 (the licensee herein) and a bart~n9.~·r 
serve alcoholic beverages to unescorted females and variou~ · 
male patrons and accept paymen_t therefor from the male patr_ons; 
that at about 11:00 p.m. he overhearld a female, seated along­
side o,f him, dickering with a ,.male .over the price she dem~nded 
for illicit sexual re1attons.:; that la~er he asked the fem$._le .. > 

what ·she would charge for .an afternoon tryst with him and '_Sh.e 
replied 'seven;' that,,when -the female·a:bsented·herse1f t<?m.­
porarily_, he asked Bader if any of the girls present .woul~t-
' lay' and was to.ld they a:ll wou-ld; and that"' when the fem~J.e 
returned, he bought her a .dr.i·nk and left the premises. He '. 
testified further that, at about 10:00 ·p.m. August 22, he and 
Agent J entered' defendant"•.s .licensed premises and took seats · 
together at the bar; that he .asked Bader if there were any 
.g:i.rls on the premises tha:t he could 'make' and that Bader 
answered that there were none1 that at about 11:10 p.m. Bader 
introduced him to a girl c:a.lled ·The1ma', saying 1This ts a 
friend of mine who would like to buy _you a couple of ctr.inks; ' 
that he bought ·drinks for Thelpm who made arrangements to have 
illicit sexual·re.lations with him; that he and Thelma .left the 
premises after inform·ing Bader that he got her 'cheap_; 1 and 
that Bader said, 'It's good someone can because ·r ~ave to 
work;• that he and Thelma entered his car in which he gave her 
$10.00 in marked money; that he drove a short distance arid was 
stopped by Agents C and R and a city detective to whom Thelma 
stated, after the:y- identified themselves, that she was ·taking 
him (Agent N) to her house; and that the marked mone·y was . 
recovered 6 He also testified that he, the athe:r agents ,and the .. , 
detective returfled to the .licensed premises and identified them­
·f;H~flves to Bader; that ea:rl1er he had obse:rved on the lic·ensed 
l)l(@m;t~es two a.pperr~nt Lesbian~ and two app~;r1~n1t homosexuals,;· 
~nd thfl:t on~ of 'bhfJ 1~sbi~ns ~nd ~noth®:r f~m~l~ ~.xeo.uted a 
d€l.no~ lmown ~~ t;h~ 'fish 1 

;j i grind ·1 or 'slow ""d:t~~g ~ 1 

iiOn o;i;,~of~rn~,,~xamtnation A~~nt ·N admitt~d that on August. 
~-~ n~i tn~t' md~r nor 'bh~ b~11t~nd~r ptRrtioip~ted in the oo·nver= 
~~tion betw®~n '11h®lma ~nd th~ mal~ patron ·or betw~en Thelma 
·and·himJ thgi,t nothin.~ improp~r w~s ob~erved by him when he 
vi~itetl-. the lictil:n~~d pr~mii:Hrn on Aug;~1st ~ ~nd 10; land that no 

· ar\r,~n~®nH&nt~ for1 illi<Jit ~exu~l rel~tions were made on August~ ~,- . · · 
10 ·and 16 ~ 

·~sent ~ teat1fiad that ha and Agent J vi~ited defend= 
ant •·s li·censed premi®e~ at; ~PPflOXinv~.tely 10:15 P~m. August 8.J 
~-mi that he obf3eP.v~d ~ ccu:pl~ ®xeouting the ':t'ish' and a gi:r<l 
60.n~uming drinks whtoh VJ"~r·~ pta:Ld for by ~n eld~rly manll He 
t-e.stif'i.~d further· t~r1~t h~ and AgfHrt N visited defendant ~s pl~em--
1ses on A~:1~~~t~t 16 wh~re;tn he s~w Agent N talking to a female 
but. di.d not h~~-i" their oonve;rs~tion • 

. nA~~n-Yt · J t~rntir1~d that h~ observ~d patrons exe.cl&rting 
th~ ~rish 1 on Augu~t 8; th.at,j wh~n he vtsit~d defendant's p:r•em-· 

.. , is~~ with A.g~nt N on Augu~t ~- 22~ h~ Qbserved two girls executing. ·,. 
~- ~1m1l~r· <1t3.no~ ~ th~t on~ of th~ gi:rls softly patted and caressed ;: 
th~ oh~~ks of a ft'.rm~le p~t:rons with whom he {th~ agent) was .. 
talking ~nd then i?·ade _al! imieo~rnt remark indioat:tng th~ ~utility.·· __ :,, 

. of h.~r~ ~,ffeotit>n~te advances~ Agent J's tesrtimony tend·ed to cor""' ~ ·- · 
-~obor~t~ that or Agent N ___ resp~cting the oirc~nste.nces surrounding'., 
Ead~r's tnt:roduction of Th~lmaJ the @~lleged assignation and .· · 
Bade~ 1 s aoquiescenoe With respect thereto

0 
L 

" >:· to 

· "Agent 0 1 ~ tes'timo·ny c·c:rirobo:r .. ated that of Ag·ent N as . · ., · 
to· the circu.m~tan~~s surrtrundlng Thel:ma *s apprehe:nsi·o:n and the .... 

.-,__.recovery of th.~ m~r'k~d mon~Y:· H1s t<~·stirnony.fu11the1~ shcrvrn that,,:·:, 
· ::~ when he; the other agents and the dete·cti ve$ :returned to the ,. · " 

. .:;. 



,-. ·· .. 

.'.BULLETIN ·1184 
i·:- . 

: l:/ ~ ....... 

··';·. \icen~ed. :pre·miser~\1~riei''..,Iaenti~:~e·d. ~hem~~'i{Ve'~GtcV .. mader, a -:·:rerllale 
. P~a-~r_on~ 'b.ecame a16lUsive and re·peatedxytutteTed a:;nfoul and 
.~9J).,s·qJ~n~·:~ord$ Olftcr\oss-¢xamitilat1ori ·Agent C"·admiitbted· that . 

v;J~ai<l.·:e .. ~~-,;t~d~he ···agentsriind the -det.ective ···tr.iued ·to·,:que:il} ·the· fema.rle 
::·': ·:_but!iJ~:thet"t :$het. :pe:riabt:ed-:"Ian~i;,w,ase. ·e ventua 1:ly- , arrae s ted QI • 

··'' 

J·'1It.';'Was ·st:i·pulated that, if ·Agents R and D (who par­
.~t·io.:Lpa·ted 1 in' the inves·tigation) were called, their testimony 
would corroborate that of Agent Co 

" 
'~he defendant Bader denied all of the allegations 

charged herein, admitting, however, that he introduced Thelma. 
· . :?:to Agent N because the agent. :stated that he wanted to. buy her 

·.f'a drink o · 
.,~:. :-:. ~ . 

. -): ''A businessman test:i.fied that he had known Bader for 
-'.·.·::,)over eight years and that Bader 's reputation as a. law-abiding 
:·~?:-~:Citizen is good~ 

.. · 
.~,. 

.."I have carefully considered the testimony adduced 
herein and, in evaluating it, will give credence to the 
admission by Agent N on cross-examination that nothing improper 

.?'was observed o;n the licensed pr~mises onAugust ... 2 and 10; that·· 
' \ho arrangements f'or 111.icit sexual· relations were made on· 
\~ugust 2_, lo· and 16,, and that on August· 22 neither Bader noica · 
;)\b.is bartender participated in the conversation between Thelma 

. _ ::~~;:~nd the agent~ With respect· to the alleged arrangements made 
·. ·~:by the agent-.with Thelma on August 22, there is convincing· . 

. Fevidence that Bader had knowledge of the· purpose for which the 
. :·i.~gent sought: a female e The -agerit Is tes_timony that Bader'· when 
··:\::asked how much the g~rls charged to engage in illicit sexual · 
>~,·relati.ons, replied 'he dtdn 1-t know J and another· thing _he -made. 

a gesture· he doesn't want to know anything. I Despite his 
appa~ent rig.hteousness, Bader shortly thereafter came from 
behind the bar,. conversed with Thelma, escorted her to where 

·· the agents· were .se·ated and introduced, .. her to Agent. N with the 
·::alleged_ cas.~al 'statement that· the agent wanted to buy her a 
drink~·'· ··:sader•s.·expla,nation of the purpose <?f the introduc-

. tion ±.~ - 1ncred'ible. I find that defendant ·on August 22 
_-allowed, ·permitted and suffered_ in and upon his licensed · 
· ·premises the making of arrangements for. illicit sexual· iriter.­

course. ·· · 

.. ·'. ~- "As .·to the allegations set.' forth in. Charg~·· 2~. I find''< 
,,. ·that. the Division has established that· the. ·licensee· herein: 

.. ··permitted~_._·a_1·1owed··and_ suffered an -indecentdance·-in and upon.<: 
·-h1s· licensed_ premises on August· 8_,and 22;, and that· oh. August:· ·· 
8, ·.·16 and 22 pe permitted unescor'ted···remales· in his prem.ises·-_::· 
·to· accept· .and·: consume alcoholic. beverages. at the expense. of · 
male patrons~- · I find, further, that the· evid"ence is· insuffi~ 

· cient to:· support a finding of guilt as to the ·presence·· o·f .· · ·· 
Lesbians and homosexuals on the licensed premises and that,· 
While it appears. that a female patron repeatedly uttered an ' 
obscene wqrd,- it also appears that Bader and the law-enforce­
ment officer-s ,.~-to' whom she apparently directed the vulgarism, 

·. did everything possible to ·que 11 here I find defendant g"tl.ilty . 
of Char.ge ·2,_ to:' the-. extent indica:t~d- herein e . 

,..:··. •1• • ) 

·,·;pe'f~'tld~nt .has a pri'or~· adjudic~ted .. record. Effective 
June 27,\i955,·his license was suspended for 180 days by the 
Director '6n ·1fairy 1 and nuisance charges (Re Bader, Bulletin 
1073, Item 4) • . . . · . . - · 

. . ''It has long been held that solicitation for immoral 
· .. 'purpose.a· and the .making of arrangements for1 illicit ·sexual 

' ., 
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intercourse cannot and will not be tolerated upon licensed 
premises. rrhe 'public is. entitled to protection from these 
sordid and dangerous evils., Re 17 Club, Inc._,. Bulletin 949,, 
Item 2;. In re 17·c1ub, Ihc., 26 N. Jo Supero q3 (App. Div. · 
1953). , .. Considering all the fg.cts and .circumstances of the 
instant case, together with defendant's prior adjudicated 
record .which occurred within a five-year period, I conclude 
that tr.le' ·only appropri~te penalty is revocation of defendant's 
license, which I recommende Cf a Re Kaczka, Bulletin 1126, 
Item 3, and cases cited thereinf9" ' 

Writt~n exceptions were taken to the Hearer 9s Report 
pursuant to Rule 6. of State Regulation Noa 16 and ,counsel 
appeared before me on oral argumento 

Having carefully considered the testimony herein, 
togethe·r with the Hearer's Report, the exceptions taken 
thereto· and the oral argument of counsel, I concur in and 
adopt the Hearer's finding in every respect excepting that 
wherein he infers from the testimony that Bader 's introduc-· 
tion ·of Thelma to the agent· was for the purpose of promoting 
illicit. sexual relations between the two. · 

. 'Although the evidence. supports a .finding of defendant's 
guilt that arrangement's ro·r illicit seJ<;ual relations were 
actually n;ade ~etween Thelma and the agent on the licensed 
premises, there is no concrete evidence that B.ader proc.ured 
the ferhale for that purpose or participated in the conversa.­
tion.s with J:_"'espe·ct thereto... Rather_., the testimony is con- . 
vincing that Bader merely complied with the agent's request 
to bring Thelma over to him so that he could buy her a drink 

·and that he informed '11helma of the purpose of the introduc-· 
ti9n$ If it.could be reasonably ·inferred from the testimony 
that Bader participated in the illicit arrangements, outright 
revocation -of his license_, as recommended by the Hearer, might 
well be. warranted (Re Me~jack, Bulletin 998, Item 1, and cases 
cited th~rein)~ However, my independent finding in that 

, respect being to the contrary,·I disapprove the Hearer's ·recomw. · 
me~dation as to the penalty.to be imposed herein. 

In view of the aforesaid, it is deemed. unnecessary to 
pass upon the question of entrapment raised by defendant's 
counse 1 .. 

Considering all the· fact~ and circumstances herein,­
together with defendant 1 S prior adjud.icated record_, I shall 
suspend his license for a period of two hundred days., While 
these proceedings were pending~ defendant obtaine.d a renewal 
of his licens~ for the 1957-58 licensing year. · 

Accordingly, it:isJ on this 15th day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail_ Consumption License C-115 
(f6r th~ 1957-58 licensing.year), is~ued by the Board of Ale~-· 
holic Beverage· Control for the City of Paterson to Albert 
Bader, t/a Bader 1s Bar, for premises 2 Main Street, Paterson,. 
be and· the same is hereby suspended for two hundred (200) days, 
conunenci.ng at 3 :00 a .m. July 25,· 1957) and terminating at 3 :00 
a.m. February 10, 1958. 

·. ·~ 

.) 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
L~O DAYS, LESS 5 FOH.• !(LEA. 

In the Matter of Disc.iplinary 
ProceediDgs against · 

HYMAN ISAACSON & ~Jf.fRED MARRANO 
4901 Broadway . 
Unio:r:i. City,, N. J •.. ~; . . 

) 

) 

), 

). Holders of Plenary Retail Conaump)­
t'ion :(ifcense c-169 ('for the 1956.:..57 . } 
and 1957-58 l~censing years), issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the ) 
City of Union City.· 
----------------~------------------~-

, CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Meehan Brothers, Esqs., by John J. Meehan, Esq a, Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensees~ 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIHEC'l10R: 

Defendants pleaded nor~ vul~ to the follow~ng charges:. 

"l. On -May 18, 21 and 22, 1957, you engaged in 
and allowed, permitted and suffered gambling, viz., 
the making and accepting of horse race bets, in and 
upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 7 
of State Regulation No. 20. 

112.. On May 22, 1957 _., you possessed, had custody of 
and allowed, permitted and suffered tickets and parti­
cipation rights in a lottery.., ·commonly known as the 
'numbers game' in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20 .. " 

The file herein discloses that on the dates enLUnerated 
in the above charges ABC agents visited defendants' licensed 
pr•einises.. On their first visit the agents observed Alf'Ped 

· Mar•rano, one of the licensees herlein, accept what appeared to. 
be hor~e race slips from several patrons, then proceed to a 
telephone booth with the slips, make a call and retm~n to the 
bar where patrcins were consulting a· scratch sheet~ Shortly 
thereafter·a patron answered the telephone and called to Marrano 
''take care of that bet". on· their second trip the agents maae 
two separate horse race b~ts with Edwin J. Banta, the bartender. 
Banta placed the money :received from the agents, together with 
their slips indicating their selections, in a cardboard con­
tainer behind a television set located in the rear.of the prem­
ises. The bartender also was observed answering two telephone 
calls following which he prepared slips and deposited them in 
the aforesaid cardboard box • 

. On their last visit the agents entered the premises 
with "marked'' money in their possession.., Present at the time 
wer·e the licensees, Banta, Bert C .. Ra_s chke (a night bartender), 
and another male. After a short conversation with Banta, who 
was on duty behind the bar, one of the agents was given a small 
white pad on which he wrote his choice of horses for two races 
and returned the slips, together with two 11ma1 ... ~red" billp :1 to 
B?J..nta.. Banta deli ver•ed the ~3 lips and the money to Marrano at 
the far end of ~he bar. About 30 minutes later another of the 
agents made a h6rse iace bet with· Banta who ag~in delivered the 

11 d II 1 :i II· t . ' : s . p .an . mar me.. money ~o Marrano. ShoPt.ly the1 ... eafteP Banta . 
accep~ed a third horse race bet from .an agent and after putting 
the slip, together· wtth the ''marked 11 money) · :ln hls .tiocket:; othc-.?.r 
A~lC ~gi::mt~i· and local poliee, by prear·pangement,, entered the 
pr·em1~et.1" ..-
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A search of· the Jn·em1~®tJ proQ.uced eight O.aily 'r'~.' 
"nwnb.@rs" bet slips in a c:t.g~u~ box behind th~ t~~lev;tsio~~I~et~~ 
o,nd two. w~ite. p~cts, a.s aforf§rm~ntion®O.~ on the ledge of ~,P.~ r~ 
bar. In· Isagcf3~n '~ personal PCHHH~f§lf:lion were fourHi 50 basebQll 

··· popl ticket~ and, a betting e lip on a ba.s<fball g&nH~. -- Marr9-no · 
held num~~ous l;)ase.ball pool tic.l<'~ts, daily number slips_,,9- .--

. sc.~atoh. ehe~t &tnd ho;rse ;race slips, incluctlng those pr~p4.:rect·~­
bv two or. th@ a.gent~, together w:Lth some ~!' the aforem@nt.ioned T111 II . . - ' - .. 
marked tm~ney. / .- . 

ln B&mta •s PO§~efH~1on-wer.e fouxKi the betting; ~~lJ.P ;~no 
. Jgu~ $1.QQ "m~rk@d" oill~ ~Ji'V~l'l to him 'Qy the agent irnm®d~~tely 

~rio~ to the ~~id, In ~~ohk~·~ po~~®§~ion were found ~1% -
,, A() ''m~:r1~ed 11 bills ~ ti•"ik'"l:o. ~~-'." m ""'aseba11:-. p-.. · · · 1 a· -d- a·· a 11° ::!:i e Y .. . _ e.< _ !'k ,,_ __ ·-- -·- ~. __ 1 ~ ,_ ---~ ~ v .1o v I ia. w _ . __ . __ ... - . . 0 0 n o r-

6 f wh1ta p~p§r on wh1oh app~•~ad d~ta Qf ho~g® ~ace bets-

ln ~WQ:rn W~1ttH~fi ~t~t~rit~nt~ d~t@d May mi?, 1957, 
M~P.~~no @lfid ~~J1ta ,~dmitt®ct th~ir t)artioip&tion 1n tfi(j t£fore ... 
~&id.: unlttwful 9iat1viti~~ ! I~~€1o~on ~dm1t.t~d po~tHHHLto.n of ·th~ 
tU'or'~fHt1ti ~o ba~H~iball pool tiek~t;~ Qfttl that h~ 1nte.n~ed to ~~ll 
th~m t©fi 7FfJ¢ PlPiece, and Rfls onk~ fill tffl t1~d he r~ oe i ved th@ "mavked" 
mtm~ y fGUJ,t.Q. in n;Ls POS f;HHJ ~:;ion from Mf.A1TJ~~ano €J,~ cnange Wh~n he 
mad@ .. gt hof.1~6! ra~~ oet w1 tM him. .-·-

D@te.ftd.gnt~ h~v® no. pP10l1 ~ctju~:t,gated ~eoor-Q, Unae;r 
· the circum~t~nc@s app@g~1n~ in th1~ e~~e., I sn~ll ~usp~nd . · 

· · , ~~reno.art ts• li@@ns e- r~;n,'1 ro~ty ct€ty§ (~~ __x_u_r._ghe?, ~ull~txn 1170, · 
· It~m 4) i F1v® d~y~ will t;)® r~mitted i1ol'1 the pleii ~nt®r~~ ne:rein, 
l~~vin~ ~ n~t ~u~penm1on or thi~ty~f~v@ ~ays~ 

3. 

Aaoard1ngly, 1t 1~~ en this 15th day or July, 1957 1 

OR.l.JER~D thgt Pl~ng;ry ~~t~1l Con§ump.tion License 0=169 
ror the 1957~~8 lteen.~ing ~er-iod., 1~s.uea PY the Bo~rd of Com­
missioner~ of th~ Oity of Union Oity ·to Byman I~~~o~on & Alf~ed. 
Marrano; 4901 E~ogi.dway ~ Un;lon 01 ty, oe $J1d the S§\me 1~ hereby 
suspended re~ a. p.eP1od er th1-rty=fiv~ (35) gays, oomm~no1ng at 
3 :oo a.m. July ~~,, 19!57 gp(;i term.1n€1ting at 3 :QO a,m, Aua:us.t 26, 
1957-

WXLLlAM HOWE DAVXS 
Di;reet.e.r~ 

DISC!PLINARY PROOE~DINOS = OHAROEB AttEOlNG SALE TO MINORS 
AND SAL'.E! DURING ~~OHI~ITED HOURS D:IDMISSE~! 

In the Mmtt®~ or ~1ec1~i1n~~y 
Proceeding~ again~t - -· 

) 

PETEn J. HECK; SRa & ~ETER Je liECK, JR.) 
T/a HAMMONTON HO'l'EL ) 
19-21 South Egg H~rbo~ Road 
Hammonton, N. J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Conswnption 
License C-1, issued by the Town Council 

) 

) 
of the Town of Hammonton. 
----------------------------------------~-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

McAllister & Hunter, Esqs., by Robert McAllister, Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensees • 

. Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage: Oont~ol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendants pleaded not guilty to charges alleging 
that (1) they sold, served and delivered an alcoholic beverage 
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to a nd.ncH 1
, in v:to latlon of Hul~ 1 of ;:> tutc~ He gu.J.at-:I.on :t'-·1u., ;~:'.0 

and (~~) they sold and de l:l vered 'd urine: i_:n·ob:Lb'ltc:d t~~}UJ 1 ::.~ Lu.1 

alcoholic beveraP;e :ln its orj_e;inu·1 container for of'.r.'·--prr::m.:t.uc~;;. 
consumptlon, in vtolatlon of Hule 1 of' State Hegu1at:ion No., ~::;f5G 

'~t the hearing herein, the Division called as its wit-
nGsses Alfred ----, Dom-inic -·--·:J Michael .; ____ .. ·and ar1 ftUC c:tLr:.::nt. 
Alfred testified in substance that he was 17 years of age on 
the date alleged; that he and two' minor companions arP:lved :tn 
the vicinity of defendants• licensed premises at about 11:15 
p.m. Sunday, May 12, 1957;.that he alone entered the premises 
wherein a Puerto Hican and Peter Heck, Jr .. (one of the 11ccn·­
sees herein) were tending bar; that he ordered two qu.c:n·ts of 
·beer from Heck who put the merchandise in a paper bag and 
placed it on the bar; that he then asked Heck if he had. any 
whiskey he could sell him for $1.00 and when Heck replied in 
the affirmative, he left the premises, consulted with his 
companions, returned and told Heck he ·would take the Hhi~:.;key 
instead of the beer; that Heck went 'in the corner' got a 
half-pint of whiskey·' gave _it to him and acc.epted -'.!i1. 00 in pay··· 
ment; that he put the whisk~y in his back pocket and went 
outside and that no one on the premi.ses a.tiked him to produce 
any written proof ~f age~ · 

"on cross -ex1J.nd.na t ion A l:t'.riec1 t0 r~ tif ied thf;t t h1;; .and Jij_.e 
companions had spent an hour or· so in a lunGbeonotte connecttt:;:d 
with a barroom in the Central Oaf~ where they drartlc birch beer 
and one of them h01d a sandwich; that Heel\'.' got 'tb.e whit1key 11 
think l t was down the cellar'; that two of them d:i:~ar1k the 
whiskey, 'I had a little bit of it and Mike finished it all•; 
that 'we threw the bottlt; a-w«0.y' on a lawn; and t:hi:~t {cnxe dayt~ 
later •we vrnnt back (for the bottle) and Lilt~~ 1auy ~Jb1CI ~!l'.tt~ 
put it in the trash 1 ~ w.lle.re it WEtU fou.nd ,_, l-\1.I'c:~U :L'1.;;,rti1.:;:;.r 
testi.fied that ,:llco.t1olic beverageri· '11'.J\:;x·e iJCn:i-vect :Ln t.t1e lu.n·· 
cheonette of the Central Cafe 1 just to people over 21~~ 

'
1:bominic and Michael oo:n1obor·ated J\lfr·e·d tf;i- ta~~1t1rn.ony 

as- to his entering the licensed premises, his emcrgenes there~ 
from with the ·pint of whiskey_, thn .dtsca:.r.d:tog of tl.1e: LtJE:o ot1 
the luwn and the fi.nd1ng of it l.n a trar:'lh anri fotrc dayt;:i 1at1;.)x·~ 
On cross ...,examination Dominic test1f:ied t I th~hnl\ Al thr-ow :lt ;"Jn 

the lawn of Mrs .. JohrJ.son rs place 1 ·' and Mieru:1.e l ~ :tn answE::r ·cc 
my quePy J' stated that he didn 1 t fH1e whm:e the b(Jttle wc.:~o tb.:rown~ 

11!.ihe. ABC agent testified tllat on May l'.:i~ 1957 th.e th>ec 
mlnors dive. oted hirn et.nd two 1o ca 1 po llce o J.'f :l. tHH'S to de fend .... 
ants' li-oensed. premj,st1~ and two of the miJJf:n1 f~ polnted it out au 
the place wherie Alfr1Gd had ente:raed ·&md erno:c•gt3d wJ..tl'1 a pi.nt or 
whiskey;'. e.nd Al:f:red ldentif1 :tr;~d. HE~c1t ;;;rn tJ1e pe:rG<:)t1 vJbo m;·~ .. dc· tl'·H~: 
s~.le ~ Th~ agent f\rPtht1r ternt1tie.d th~rt~ Ht:;.c;lr,~ aftti:2r ne;~~.r·:l.ng , 
Alfred ~riel~te wh~i..t ooou1\t1ed tn and upor1 "l~he JJ,(}f.:itH3E·d n,rmn;t:;~c7tJ ., 
said 'We were not open at that time, you couldn't hav~ bouvht. 
1 t; h~a"t';} j ·,. · ··' 

''rn defense of the charge~ Heck testif:ied th&d.~ h12 
c-~1o~H'.tt1the b<.:i.r-r)oom and. lef.'t the· premi::3es at io:-:w n~m- on th~:~ 
d4te alleged, and arrived at the Columbia Bar a~ ib:40 p.w. 
WhareJ.n he had a few drinkB,; bought ~H'U'ldHlehes fm:) h.i.J;~ w:U't~i 
and daughter e.nd departed fo:r· home ~'lt~ 11: 10 p ,.m.. H(~ t;€~Eit:lftad 
f'u;c-'Gher that :Lt was unJ .. i··1t1.~1y" t~l·1at bl~ \1 ~·0·-,u·1c1 , .. :\·l .. ''bi:.~+··~ 1-t·J·t·1::, «:1 t.,.:1·1.<-·· \; \.- ~ 1 tp 'V .•.. I. .,..... A.. ~:i v ..t. \~; ,, .. J v r~ L ... cc.. .. L.J. 

Ptnt of ·whts key for· two quart bot t lE':s of beer vJ'hen ri:ts p.r•o:f.1.t 
On the B81~ Of the WhlBkeV WOUld be 2li le~PJS t·1~n~1 '\~h~t 0v) ~\~h~ J i .,A.., ,. ....... ,i. ,......... • ,1 1. ......... ~ v •• ., .l ... . ..•. ,..,. .. ", 

~Jb.le rH' two CJ uD.:r1t0 of' bPt?lP Fe· ad)-n~l tt-ed h01·revey• ·H1•::,.~ .. 1 .. ,.~ 
. l t' •• , '°'"'"~ ..... \ ~ ~, "' " ('' ·i·~· ~ . l .'!~ . • ... , . - ~~ • ' t• ,., . .(, ... l . .. ,l. .. 1.. J • : . j . I.: ·" ' .. · . ,..Y ~ .... ~I. .... ( ....... i..~ t .i. \ •• 

CdLJ,l.(;,I, lr1 t . .l ,(.)(!.<< Lh(:.: bl'D.J.'1() OL wn·1nkP;/ a]Jr~crr::;•('I ·j·,(· h::t'YE· hf~~~:~···) cold 't·,... fi\'l ("·, .. ,' ··-· . '< . ····-·c,, ... ,, ........ "·'·· \• ......... , .. , .. 1., 
,; • .. :.i .; _ ..... I. t~, Li ., 
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"The proprietor and a former bartender1 of the 
Columbia Bar corrobo~ated Heck's testimony respecting his= 
presence therein, the time of his arrival and departure and 
his purchase of·sandwicheB. 

"The evidence fw:~·ther disclo~es ·that Michael (age 
15) becar:ne· intoxfcated and wa·s left sitting alone on the 
steps or· a._ . .store where a police officer found him and 
escorted, him' home; that the ·rollowing. day "the three youths 
appeared at polide ·headquarters where they related to Officer 

· Cuci (same name as the 15-year-old youth) what transpired ·on 
the previous evening, 'including the discarding of the ·bottle 
on the lawn·or MrS". Johnson's "property~ 

"Considering that there is. no corroboration of the 
actual sale to·. Alfred, that the minors, had r1emained about an 
hour on other licensed· premise·s, the time . intervening between 
·the interview· of. the minors by the police and their confronta­
tion of ·Heck .four days later after an empty bottle was found · 
in a trash can, the precociousness of the 15-year~old youth 
who supplied ·the money for and consumed most of the whiskey . 

\ and the'· admitted: fact· that he had previously been intoxicated~ 
the discrepancies in Alfred's· testimony as to where Heck g·ot · 
the pint of whiskey, the fact that Alfred's testimony does 
not disclose on whose la-vtn the empty bottle was thrown, that· 
Michael didn •t se,e ·it. thrown ori Mrs. Johnson's lawn and that 
Dominic· was informed by Alfred that it was thrown on 
Mrs.· Johnson 1s· lawn,- and considering Heck's testimony which 
was corroborat-ed by that of two reputa.ble witnesses, and the 
fact that Heck's deferise bears out that ~hich he stated to 
the ~g~nt when he~ was first confronted by the minors, create. 
in my mind a serious doubt that the whiskey was purchased in 
defendants 1 licensed premises. Such doubt ·should, in all 
fairness, ·be resolved in favor ·or defendants& I therefore 
recommend that the charges herein be dismissed ... " 

After the Hearer submitted his report, the Division's 
attorney fiJ.ed written exceptions and argument thereto and 
defendants• attorneys filed answerlng argument, pursuant to 
Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. · · 

I have carefully examined and considered the argu­
ments of the attorneys herein·and have decided to adopt as 

.my own the findings and recommended conclusions of the Hearer. 
I shall enter an order dismissing the charges. 

Accordingly, it:.fa3:>;·0n this 11th day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED .. that .. the·· cha .. rges herein ,be and the same are 
hereby dismissed. 

WtIIlliIAM .. HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

'~-' ; 

. ~' 

• 'j_ 
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. 4. srrNl'E BEVEHJ\GE DIS'rRIBtYI'OH 'S LICENSE - OBJECTIONS '110 TRANSFER 
HELD rro BE MEHI'l'O.HIOUS - APPLICATION POR. 'l1RANSFER DENIED. 

In the Matter of Objections to 
the Transfer of State Beverage 
Distributor's License No. SBD-154 
from 

to 

· JAMES" E. CAMBRIA. & :PASQUALE A • .ALBANESE 
T/a HEDRICK DISTRIBUTING COMPANY 
11 Gypswn Street 
Ke a rny, .. N • J • , 

MICHAEL HONCHAR 
T/a ELLIO'rT HOME BEVERAGES 
326 ~ra lmadge A venue 
Bound Brook, N. J. 

--------------------------------------------
Leo J. Berg, Esq. 3 Attorney for Applicant. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for North Central Counties 
Retail Liquor Stor1 es Association,, and New Jersey Hetail 
Liquor Stores Association, Objectors. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Written objections to the transfer having been filed 
by various objector~, a hea~ing was duly held thereon.· 

·.After· sa:td hearing the Hear-er 's Report, dated March 
2'T_.; .1,957 :1 · recommendJ.ng that the .application .be denied, was 
cluly" f:tled arid no exceptions were taken to said Report. I 

.. · p.,f:~~·ree .. ·v.rltb. the recommendation of the Hearer that, upon the. 
· · ·.:record developed at the hearing,, the application should be 

.deni~d~ However, I de~~ it advisable to modify the recom­
.. mended conclusions· in certain particulars hereinafter set 

... , . forth. 

The objections filed were that the area is amply 
served by existing licensees and that ther~ is no public need 
or necessity for an additional SBD license in that area • 

. At the hearing Michael Honchar, the applicant, testi­
fied. that dur·ing the past three years he has conducted a 
carbonated beyerag·e bqs iness at the above address and t.ha,t he 
has about two hundred ·customEfrs, many of whom have requested 
him to deliver alcoholic bever~ages. In support of his testi­
mony he presented· a petition containing the names of about 
one hlmdred seventy people requesting the D·irectoP to grant 
the transfer of the license~ The.applicant admitted that he 
was worktng as ·a bartender for his mother (Stella Honchar) 
who then held a r)etail consumption· license at 208 West Main 
St:r'eet, Bound Brook_, and that he expected to receive from her 
a substantial sum of money which he planned to invest in the · 
business.. However1

, he testified that he would no,. longer' act 
as bartend~r if the transfer is granted; that.the monei to be 
received from his mother would be a gift and th~t she will 
have no interest in the.State B~verage~Distributor•s lic~nse~ 
He also admitted that his mother owns the premises, lmown as 
326 1ralmadg.e Avenue·, Bound Brook_, to which he seeks a transfer 
of the license .. 

J·ohn ltfo1 ... ner, ·who holds a plenary retail corns umption . 
'license in Bound BI'OOk'~ testified that therie arae one hund.:eed. 
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. . td.ghty-s ix conaumption licenses in Somerset 'CoUrlt1 ~ tw~il.-Yjf-

. '··,. bhe o'f· which h~ve been issued for premises. irt 13-oUtltl W©~w~. 
Midhae i Ptnto · test:t-fied that he and a ·partner hoitl ~ ~l€@n~~y 
retail distribution license in Bound Brook and that th~~· 
de11ver within a five-mlle radius of their premise.s .• E~@h 
testified that, in his ·opinion, there was no ·rieed for C::-ii!. 
additional SBD license in the area<> - ·· · 

'· .. ·. 

.. 

,.· 

. Mayor Donald Conroy testified that ~t a public meetitt.g· 
held· on January 21, 1957,, the members.of the Borough 'Council 
authorized him to represent the Borough at the hearing. H:·e . 
present~d a certified copy o~ excerpts of ,minutes of meetin~ 
held on December 17, 1956,, stating that the Borough Courici1 

. was opposed tu the trans'fer "for the reason that there· was rto 
ne·ed for .such a license." The Mayor, testified that twenty·­
one plenary retail ·consumption and two plenaryretail' 
distribut.ion .licenses have been issued in the Borough which 
has.a population of about 9_,000. 

The.objections of the retail licensees are not ~ntit1€d. 
to any great weight as. they are obviously registered for the.· 
·sol~ purpose of preventing any further competi t;Lon which m:i..ghl~ 
At;ect their.own economic positions. Also, the rtsolution br· 
,\th~ BoroU,gh Council ·and the testimony Gf M~Jor Con1~oy seem·. ~­
t~ b~ p~~dicated on the premise that to gr~nt the trarisf~r 
irl qu~stio,rt '1tould result in .adding another liquor outlet ~!ft 
the ~trrough of .:Bound Brook which presently seems to have· :a. · 
~lifti.tlient number of retail stores (both .C and D license~) t~ 
fH~rV~ a p'G!}U1ation O.f 9,;tiOO.. The Council;· however, does t110\t 
'11stihgUh3h the S£t~t~~ :Be\?ti::rage Distributor type of license 
trcim ttl~ ~~W-rh @tfid ~ackage sto:re license in that ·the State 
-13ever·a~@ bis tf'ibutor i:tc·ense ls State -wide in scope and cat~r·~ 
lir~mar·lly t© hoh1e deli very in qua.hti ties of not less than 1~.1~ 
fhd.d tJH.ncr~:3 O/~::· ~~ .. ;!1.se) of tmchLL\.~i:.~i. beer. This type 9f 
ot:,e r>Ei t l~m J.:T'-t\}:c;:~ l·iJ~t le co·~nr.Jt~ ~:dJdx.n·1:i t·o the r1etai 1 cons umptio'.rl 
a1:.,rJ ,-.n t.~·.: 1 ~ ;·~··~~'.it;.•,·{ tb.\J·t .. ·' CP1 ·p, eii'~k\f.1,'6~.,;,.. f""ee' 1:ie u·.~1. ki" ewicz Bull0 t- i• n· . ,' ~ . , . .. -· l . . .. .... . . . . . ._ IJ .. L . 1.. -- ..... _, . , l... ... .. , 0 ~ . -'I.. .. W µ ' l;;;i 

11 '(:;:: ·'· I t~~m '..) 4 

H(:vvcvee ;1 I ap1 nptW·'oY.1nt:? td.H:~ Hearer ls· Report because 
a.tn~linMnL r~:~ motheP., who -Uhm-~. h.~.ltl ·a. i"'etail license, is th~ 
qwn~:H' o.f tt-ic~? P~-·mnt:?e,n ~q, \~hl~t-1_ ~~aftsfer is sought. It has 
b?~f! AQlQ. t.h@l.t. gw!l:e1~§.l11~ '3¥ ·~h@ h©l~(2l~ t>.f a State Beverage. 
ll1iijtr·tt?Y.t~rr ~§ 1.1@@n§.§ ~f' ~·~f2mi~H~~ 1!@.~H1t3etl :for the .sale, of 

· · ~-~~~fi@t-1@ °b§V§~~1§~ ·~~ ~f2t~~l ~\Jl?-i3t~J~u~~s- ~ .. violation of 
.. Ji •. ~" ~~ ~l~4~to. .n~----~1~..k~ ~lJ.ii-~tifi ~~~;; Item 14. Conver~ely,. 

. , . · th.~· ~Wf\@!\ship \Jy ~ ;r§t·~Il lt@@ft~fH~ t3r premises occupied o~ -the:, 
·- .. · _ h~-lqe,~ e>r ~ st~t~ ~§V@J?{!~~ ~,~~r~~i\Jutt;ir 1s license would vio1ate--· 

· t,11~: .§,~:i.!7~l't ~or :R,· s··~· ·~~, ;:~ :4~ ~h:t~h -f©rbids a wholesaler from· 
·· ;.· ... _:·b~:i~ ··tl!t'flctly ©r ifi<1.~:r~~i3.l¥· :\)11i@~~rn~ed in a retail licerUi§J " 
.. ,:_.'.· a_n~ vt~rn .ver·sa. h ~l~C:~~~hCi: .. ~~-~ Bu1letin 204, Item 1.. ·,_ . 

. · -.. · . · ~~fi@.-~tterr11~y f.~r. th§ ~~l?i~cant has .r~·cen~ly ·advised ·fil@ · 
,·· t~At ar-n~~,-;.tA~"\A~ }~ mE)i?fl6)? f1~S qA,-:4 tl b ·1 .·. f h. i' h .··h·-.-

. A'.·~'C(.. ·- ~1.~-:l:::!:.~0.u~ a m,_. -~.'-··· .. _!:?i, __ ~'d·;.1;.\;l 1e US neSS Or W C S $ 
· th~m ·he~~ :;:i. :·~f'A~~il lice-Ase a1~d · u-., t · h· h ·· d- _• · · · t d. h. -· l .... ;J· ..a 

. __ ~~.ll ......... ~\.J. ~ :ts \1-'e:t _. -~··-·' .. -~~~ZI ..... -····· 1a. s e as i ves e ex s e . .1 

- " .. , . ~,~m.f.!l~iJ@ly ~r ~fcy :l.;1:r~@~C§§i3 Wh~tsoever 'in said business.. How= 
". . . fiiV@~., !J 9.~ ljfi~ l~Q§JEl§§ ~©\1~tru ~~ h~ t.ratlS ferretl by the applicaftt 

h.~~ @~~i:r1~<?1 ¥ar1d -·th~ i?.~~r1f~Lf'@~fJi~ has . ·applied fo-!1 renewal of said 
· .: 11~t=H'if.\@ ~· u.fl@!l@ 1~ tl© ft@fles~t~~ -f©r c6l'U~3ideriftg further at·. this .-. · 
. 'time· 'the ~u~~tioft or the perkLing application for transfer to. . 
the-. applicant. ·. :t shalt. spprove the Hearer's Report' without .. -

. prejudice :to the :filing .of a new .-application. 
• • , • • r' ' • ' '\ ,.. 

-.·. '.. For. the rea·s ons aforesaid./ ·the pending .application. for· 
·_ trans.:Cer wlll . be· denied. · · · · - · -

· .... ., ·nateci ~· r July ·8, 1957. 
'· . ·. .. ' ' . ' . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· Director. 

't -
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5. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT OTHER THAN LICENSED 
PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

AUGUSTINE DESIMONE 
201 Bruce Ste & 46 
Newark, N. J e,. 

14th Aveo 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- .. 
tion License C-373 (for the 1956-57 and ) 

·1957-58 lic~nsing years), issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
·cciritrol:of the City of Newark0 · · 
'~-----------~---------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

, Stanley Blasi, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licens_ee o 

Edward F. Ambros·e, Esq., appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE D !RECTOR : 

Defendant pleaded non vult·to the following charge: 

"on divers days between May 10, 1955 and May 
10, 1957, you· sold alcoholic b~verages not pur­
suant to and within the terms of your plenary 
retail consumption license, as defined by R. s. 
33;1-12(1) cont~ary to R& S. 33:1-26 and R. S. 
33:1-l(w) in that you accept~d orders for and 
sold numerous bottles of various kinds of alco­
holic beverages at a place other than your 
licensed premises, viz., in and about premises 
of the Federal Telephone and Radio Co., 100 
Kingsland Road, Clifton, N~ J.; in violation of 
R .. s .. 33: 1-2 .. II 

The file herein discloses that for a period of about 
two ye~rs (May 10, 1955 to May 10, 1957) the licensee was 
employed at the Federal Telephone and Radio Co. ~t Clifton, 
N. J. where he took orders from and delivered to co-employees 
alcoholic beverages taken from his licensed premises located 
at 201 Bruce St., & 46 - 14th Ave., Newark, N. J. 

Defendant has no prior· adjudicated record.. I sha.11 
suspend his license for·ten da~s (Re Parker Wines & Liquors, 
A Corp.~ Bulletin 1172, Item 4). Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of five 
days. _ 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 10th day of July, 1957, 

QRDERED ;that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-373, 
for the 1957-58 . .licensing year, issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark to 
Augustine. Desimone, 201 Bruce St. & 46 - 14th Ave., Newark, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) 
days, commenc.ing at 2:00 a .. m. July 15, 1957 and terminating at 
2:00 a.m9 July 20, 1957. ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 



'.,. 
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.6,qi. ' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS. - LICENSE 
sus·PENDED FOH 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disc'iplinary 
· PPoc.eedings ·against 

J(JHN ZAHARICK 
T/a .MELODY LOUNGE 

. 19 South Street 
Manyi.lle, N •. J., 

\ ·,' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary" Retail Cons ump- · 
. tion ·License C ~s for the 1956-57. · 
and 195T-58 licensing years :J issued 

.by the Borough· Council of the 
:) 

) . ·Borough of Manvill~ •. 
--~--~~----------------------~------- J 
Robert W. Wolfe, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-l~_censee. 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of '.Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant· pleaded non vul.t to the following charge.:· 

·"On the night of March 28 and during the early 
morning hours of March 29,. 1957 you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered: the 
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to a person under the age of 
twenty-one· (21) years,; viz., John G. --- , age 20, and 
allowed, permitted and .su:C'fered the consumption of 
alcoholic beverages by such person in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 20. " . 

Acting on information received from the Office of the ·o' 
Prosec'L1tor of' the Pleas of Somerset County, ABC agents obtained 
two sworri written statements, one from John G. --- (age 20), 
dated April 23, 1957, and the other "from Geo1"1ge J .. Petruce, an 
adult; dated April 30, 1957. From these statements .it appears« 
that the aforesaid affiants and two others were on de.fendarit•s 
licensed premises from about 11:30.p.m. on March 28, 1957 to 
about 1 :30 the next morning; that dur·ing this period of time 
c.Tohn Zaharick, the licens·ee, served five glasses of beer a.t 
15 cents per glass to John G. --- and to each of his three 
companions; ·and that at no time did the licensee questio_n 
John G •. ---about his age. Shortly after executing th~iP 

. · aforementioned statements, John G. --- and Mr. Pe truce direc­
ted the ABC agents to the licensed pJ~emises in quest'ion and 
ident-ified the same as the place: wher·e they were served the 
alcoholic.beverages aforesa~d. 

" 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall s·us -
pend his license for a period of ten days, the minimum 
suspension for· the sale of alcoholi.c·· beverages to a 20-year-old 
minor (Re Habbart, Bulletin 1130~ Item 9). Five days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net sus~ension 
of five days .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Corn:n.unption License C-5, 
issued for the 1957-58 licensing year1 by the Boriough Council 
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of the Borough of Manville to John Zahurick, t/a Melody 
Lounge, 19 South Street~ Ma~1ville { be and the sar~e. is _hereby 
sus·pended for a period of five (5 J days, commencing at 2 :00 
a.m. July 22, 1957, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. July 27, 

. 195'7. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS CHARGE ALLEGING LICENSEE 
PERMITTED PIN BALL MACHINES ON LICENSED PREMISES DISMISSED. 

.·,:rn the Matter of Disciplinary 
~~roceedings against 

.. - .-.,~ 

LOUIS KELMAN 
T/a THE FAIRMONT 
319 Fifth Street 
Iakewood·, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-25, issued by the 

·. ·tTownship Committee of the Township ) 
/of Lakewood • 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND OR,DER 

. -Morton c~ SteinbergJ Esq., Attorney .for Defendant-licensee. 
·:J?dward F. Ambrose, Esq I), appearing for Di vis j_on of .Alcoholic 
;.~ Beverafte Control. 

-! :(·: 

;rDefcndant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging 
1~h1.L ou Decernuer· 26_, 19~)6_, he permitted and suffered tlrr·ee 
b.agatelle or pin ball machines in and upon his licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20. 

. . · 11The record herein disc_loses that the application 
filed by defendant for renewal of his license for the 1956-57 
licensing period set forth that the 'entire premises except 
cardirooms 1 constituted the licensed premises. ·It appears 
that'ion December 26, 1956, an ABC agent,:· while in the course 
of a:;~.: routine inspection of defendant's premises, observed 
th.re~ pin ball machines in a small room which also contained 
a soQ.a dispensing machine, a __ cigar and cigarette counter, an -
orna111ent showcase, a candy counter and a scale. In the 
presence of Max Sacks, manager of th~ establishment in ques ·­
tion, the agent played the machines and all were found to be 
in good working ordero 

"The question to be decided herein is whether the 
room in which the pin ball machines we:Pe loca.ted is part of 
the defendant's licensed premiseso The only evidence on 
the part of the Division was that the room containing the 
pin ball machines, when visited by the ABC agent, did not 
possess any of the characteristics of a card room. This in 
itself is sufficient to establish a 2rima facie case that a 
violatlon _had been committed~ 

11'rl1e defendant produced as· witnesses the local Ctlief 
1 

.• of Police and also the MLmicipal Clerk who testified that~on 
occasion they had visited the defendant's premises and, .in 
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their opinion,· the room in question was considered a card 
roomo· Saclrn testified that there vrnre alteriations made to 
the premises whereby the bar was moved to another part of· -
the premises and the room in which it was formerly locat~d w.as 
converted into a card room; that because of this the r6om 
where the pin ball machine ·was found was rented by defendant 
prior to December 26, 1956 to one Mimi Ross and that· she'.'·' · 
'sells cigars, cigarettes, candies, ~ovelties, little j~~elry' 
therefrom~ ~ 

"I.have carefully weighed all of the evidence adduced 
herein and recommend that any doubt concerning the room in 
que~tion as not being part of. the licensed premises be resolved 
in favor of th.e defendant'8 I further recommend that the 
application for renewal of the· defendant's license should ~ 
specify with acc·uracy that portion of the building to be used 
as the licensed premises ·in order to avoid any ambiguity in 
the future. 

"t further recommend that under the circumstances 
appearing herein, the charge preferred in the instant ease 
be dismissed .. " 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within 
the. time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No •. 16. . 

.After careful examination of the record in the instant 
case, I agree with and adopt the recommended conclusions of 
the, Hearer that the charge herein be dismissed~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. · 

8. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING THAT LICENSE 
HAD BEEN IMPROVIDENTLY ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF R.S. 33:1-12(3)b 
SUSTAINED - LICENSE CANCE~LED. 

In the Matter of Cancellation 
Proceedings ·against. 

ABRAHAM POI.SKY 
603 Harrison Avenue 
Harrison, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

.) Hold~r·or Limited Retail Distri­
bution License DL-1, issued.by the 
Town Council of the·· Town of. Harrison. ) 
---------------7----------~-----------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jo~eph F. McCarthy; Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Controle 

BY THE DD1ECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report her.e:tn :· 

"The licensee herein was ordered to show cause why 
his limited retail distribution license for the current 
licensing year should not be suspended, revoked or cancelled 
and declared null and void for the reason that said license 
was improvidently issued, :tn vio~ation-of H. s .. 33:1-12(3)b 
(as amended by P. L. 19~)1, ch. 163). 
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"A similar l;:t9ense for the 19~.Jl-19~12 lleenuJ.rn:j perlod 
for the same ppemise~s :tssued to defencla.nt-lic;3nsee vms can-
ce\I)ed and de?lared \l~l11 and. voi~ oi: 0Pril '(: 19::>2 beca~~s~ _ 
it was improvidently issued in violution of ~he above s~atute .. 
Re Polsl~, Bulletin 932, Item 11. 

"Issuance of a license of this type is limited by 
statute to establishments whose prj_mavy and princlpal bona 
f1de business is groceries and other .food stuff~3, and. not to 
a confectionery store. Since- licensee's busirte~s was of the 
lat.ter character, the license was cancelled as ·:<?-foresaid. 

r!'Immediately following ouch cancellatiop., the licensee 
obtained· a small stock of groceries, applied -Cd the municipal 
.is~uing'authority for a new license of ihis typ~·, which was 
granted,, and obtained renewals thereof until the present date. 

"The matter came to the attention of this Division when 
an ABC agent recently observed signs advertising the sale of 
beer·in the display windows of defendant's store, which to all 
outward appearances was a confectionery store. On December 5, 
1956, an agent was assigned to ascertain the exact nature of 
th? busi~~S.~ activities carried on at the premises a 

~~~acq.rdlng to the testimony of the agent ll there wet'~ 
then no groceries on display in the show window$, nor signt$ 
$.ndicating th.at groceries were on sale in the .Premise~. 'Il.1~: 
tnterior of the store, the dimensions of which are about 25~ ~ , 
35~, w~s stocked wtth greeting ca1'"1ds, toys, stationery prodlJ.@tf!J~ 
~~gazines, sporting equipment and candies. On two shelv8's .~ @~@h 
f5' x 2', there was a meager supply of what might be charact~:r,~.~.~~ 
as·groceries. 

"The licensee gave the agent a signed sworn statemen~ 
wherein he declares •r sell some groce~ies in' my store -­
aboµt 30 per cent in groceries and about 70 per cent in con= 
fec.tionery products, stationery products, toys, fountain 
ser>t4ce, ice cream; magazines· and newspa·pers -- it is mainly ~1. 
st~tionery store with a sideline of groceries'-

;,The defendant's testimony at the hearing concerning a 
more. detailed account of his business merely confirms, in my 
opinion, the broad outline thereof as s~t forth in his state-
ment. · 

'~y conclusionj : from the evidence presented, is that tne 
licensee, in attempting to comply with the pertinent statute1: 
merely made a pretense of converting his business from a con~ 
fectionery. and toy store to a grocery store, and did not at 
any time conduct a b6na fide food store as defined in the 
decision in the previous cancellation. 

"I, therefore, recommend that defendant's license be 
cancelled and declared null. and void .. " 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer 1s Report 
within the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No .. 16 ~ 
After carefully considering the facts and circrnnstances herein, 
I concur in and adopt the findings and recommended conclusi&>JJ..S 
of the HearerG 

While these proceedings were pending defendant obta1n~ct 
a r•enewal of his license for· the 1957-:)8 licensing year,. Wh.:10 .. h 
lieense is also numbeP DL--1, and was issued to defendant .!~1F&H:liitll~~: 
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as Polsky 's Confectionery~·Groceriy Stor.e. 'rl:rn license so 
r•enewed will be cancelled and declared null and void. Rule·· 
3, State Hegulation No. 16. 

. It may be well to point out that, unlike the situ-
ation that existed in ·April 1952 when the previous cancella­
tion was ordered, no new limited retail distribution license 
may be. issued to defendant even if he can establish that he 
is presently·conductihg a bona fide. food sto~e because issu­
ance of· a new license of that type is prohibited by R. · s. · 
33:1-12.27 which became effective May 23, 1952. 

Accordingly, it is) on this 16th day of July, 1957, 

. . ORDERED that Limited Retail Distribution Lice~sl1 

DL-1, issued by the Town Council of the Town of Harrison to 
Abraham Polsky, trading as Polsky's Confectionery-Grocery 
Store, for premises· 603 Harrison Avenue, Harrison, be and 
the same is hereby cancelled and declared null and void, 
effective at 9:00 a.m. July 2a, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

9. STATE LICE~SES - ~EW AP~LICATION FILED. 

Gold Star -Liquors, Inc. 
1$3-187 Monroe Street 

_ .Pasaic, :New 5ersey 

Application filed September 6, 1957 for. 
additional warehouse on Plenary Wholesale 
License W-59 at Branch Warehouse·1n·Building 
#12H of .Botony Mills, Inc., on Sherma.n Stree~ . . 
between Parker and Dayton Avenues, Passaic,·°'f\Jew Jersey 

/ 


